Court met pursuant to adjournment this 3 day of September,2024, with the following members present.

Esq. Eades Esq. Hedges Esq. Lisby
Esq. Swindler Esq. Waller Esq. Witt

Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney Carrie McIntyre, County Treasurer Sheila McGee and
County Clerk Tony Harover also present.
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Court was called to order at 6:30 p.m.
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On motion by Esg. Hedges second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the

previous session as presented.
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On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve the following Budget

Transfers.
From Acct# 01-5047-105 to Acct#t 01-5047-106 $31,000.00
From Acct# 03-5101-336 to Acct#t 03-5101-334 $25,000.00
From Acct# 09-5140-592 to Acct# 09-5140-723 S 7,500.00
From Acct# 01-9200-999 to Acct# 01-5085-334 $12,000.00
From Acct# 01-9200-999 to Acct# 01-5047-319 S 6,500.00
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On motion by Esqg. Witt second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash
Transfers from the General Fund to the EMS Fund $50,000.00. From the previous court session of the $180,000.00
requested for the Jail Fund, $180,000.00 was transferred and of the $50,000.00 requested for the EMS Fund,
$50,000.00 was transferred.
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On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND

A&D HVAC LLC 11200.00
Advanced Global Communications Inc 110.00
Advanced Ready Mix Concrete Inc 10059.00
Amazon Capital Services — FC (#A11V) 457.98
Amazon Capital Services — EMA(#A2177) 274.72
American Fidelity Admin Services LLC 1380.00
American Engineers Inc 10.00
Shelby County Attorney/Child Support 1250.00
Shelby County Attorney/Part-Time 4241.66
Carl W Storie Jr 5606.62
Chris Paiva 360.00
City of Shelbyville 1575.00
Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc 134.35
Doug’s Tire Center Inc 89.50
Duplicator Sales and Service 92.92
Visa (8539/3116) 664.77
Visa (8554/5095) 82.50
Hills Emergency Lighting Products 600.00
John Deere Financial 239.98
Jason Whisman 125.00
Kentucky Association of Counties 80.00
Kentucky Psychological Associates LLC 1200.00
Kenway Distributors 499.78
Shelbyville Kiwanis Club 500.00
L&W Emergency Equipment 200.00
Logan’s 52.45
Lowe’s —FC 400.15
Shelby Main Street Corporation 1916.66
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Midwest Construction Services IN
Mory Belle (Nicole Gurley)

KY State Treasurer (Notary Commissions)
Shelby Co. Parks & Rec. (monthly contributions)
Priscilla Gail Vicente

Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC
Samantha Montgomery

Shelby Veterinary Clinic

Shuck Fence Company

Voyager — AS

Voyager — Bl

Voyager — CC

Voyager — CH Maint

Voyager — CJE

Voyager — Coroner

Voyager —EMA

Voyager — LA

William F Stewart

Teretha Beckley — Martinsville/Labor Day
ROAD FUND

Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc

Doug’s Tire Center Inc

Logan’s

Lyle Abbott — Abbott’s Tool LLC

ADT Commerecial

Shelbyville Asphalt

Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15
Cummins Sales and Service

Irving Materials Inc

John Deere Financial

O’Brien of Shelbyville Inc

Reynolds Sealing/Striping Inc

Total Truck Parts

Wright Implement

JAIL FUND

Amazon Capital Services — FC (#A11V)
Kenway Distributors

Logan’s

Lowe’s —FC

Cummins Sales and Service

Advanced Auto Parts

Axon Enterprise Inc

Derby Fire Services LLC

Dine Company

WT’s Electric City

Harold Douglas Herndon — Evergreen Spraying
J&N Electronics Incorporated

Jacobi Sales and Service

KellWell Food Management Inc

KY Jailers Association

Mark’s Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply
Quill Corp

Sherwin Williams

The UPS Store 3325

US Bank Voyager

West Automotive LLC

EMS FUND

Cummins Sales and Service

American Heart Association Inc
Bound Tree Medical LLC

Shelby County Chamber of Commerce
Emergency Repair Inc

Kentucky State Treasurer

Lowe’s —EMS

Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC
Mohawk Medical

Penn Care Inc

Voyager — EMS

Capital One — Walmart

FED. GRANTS

Penn Care Inc

American Detention Services LLC

Hoy Construction LLC

J&S Customs
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253.74
50.00
20.00

49374.99
22500.00

132.79
66.95

423.00

532.50

424.29
88.81

4.00

619.56

101.42

252.60

327.03

233.15

5062.50

500.00

919.32
1218.00
713.11
285.60
151.77
19512.50
246.72
927.02
1415.00
6790.01
704.56
3049.93
207.43
3840.46

333.60
2140.44
87.93
1050.22
1671.25
123.76
566.50
1515.00
549.98
41.67
275.00
1351.73
427.95
24585.15
550.00
758.00
414.54
957.80
19.42
420.42
1680.56

364.20
1347.40
3129.48

200.00
4233.20
7517.05

57.05

292.46
1612.27
9758.90
8260.15

333.30

240868.00
23560.00
61348.95
31900.00



The Treasurer presented and Fiscal Court acknowledged the Pre-Approved Payroll & Claim expenses issued
in August 2024, Payroll with registers (8/8/2024, correction on 8/9/2024 and 8/22/2024).
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On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve the release of ARPA funds
for #2024-03-Pool Pump — Shelbyville/Shelby County Park’s Dept. ($104,880.00). Application request received,
reviewed, and approved by the Special Funds Committee.
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On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esqg. Swindler and carried it is ordered to solicit bids for ARPA
application #2024-03-Pool Pump — Shelbyville/Shelby County Park’s Dept. ($104,880.00).
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On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to approve Judge Executive to
execute a contract between the Commonwealth of Kentucky, State Board of Elections and Shelby County Fiscal Court
to establish an agreement for Fiscal Year 2025 Help America Vote Act — Physical Security.
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On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to donate $500.00 for the annual
Martinsville Days Celebration.
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On motion by Esqg. Witt second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to donate $500.00 for the annual
Finchville Fall Festival.
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On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to approve the scrap of
miscellaneous building materials from the Detention Center.
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On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to approve the scrap of 2005 Ford
Explorer VIN# 1FMZU73W35ZA53908 from Animal Control. Item was previously approved for sale on GovDeals with
no bids received.
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On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to approve the scrap of 2005
Ford Explorer VIN# 1FMZU73W55ZA53909 from Animal Control. Item was previously approved for sale on GovDeals
with no bids received.
3 3k sk sk ok %k ok sk sk kok ok
On motion by Esqg. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to re-hire John Clark as full-time
Animal Control Officer, with a pay rate of $18.00/hr. effective 9/6/2024.
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On motion by Esqg. Hedges second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to reclassify Luis Gonzalez from

EMT to AEMT with a salary of $59,030.06, per current pay scale effective 9/13/2024.
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On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to reclassify Mario Stone from full-
time to part-time Custodian with a pay rate of $16.54/hr. effective 9/6/2024.
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On motion by Esqg. Witt second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to reclassify John Bast from Road
Laborer w/CDL to Operator Il with a pay rate of $21.13/hr. effective 9/13/2024.
3% 3k %k 3k %k %k %k %k k sk k k
On motion by Esg. Witt second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to reclassify Eliot Lopez from Road
Laborer w/CDL to Operator Il with a pay rate of $21.13/hr. effective 9/13/2024.
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On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to reclassify David Sharp from
Road Laborer w/CDL to Operator Il with a pay rate of $21.13/hr. effective 9/13/2024.
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On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.
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COMMITTEES
Esq. Eades Special Funds Standing meeting 3" Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
(ARPA/Opioid)
Animal Control Standing meeting 3" Tuesday monthly @ 9:00 a.m.
***September meeting canceled***
Esq. Lisby Finance Standing meeting 3" Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
Esq. Witt Jail Standing meeting 2" Wednesday monthly @ 9:00 a.m. Court House
***September meeting canceled***
Esq. Riddle EMS Standing meeting 2" Friday every other month @ 8:00 a.m.

***Starting in September***

Judge/Executive
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