Court met pursuant to adjournment this 3rd day of September,2024, with the following members present.

Esq. Eades Esq. Hedges Esq. Lisby Esq. Swindler Esq. Waller Esq. Witt

Judge/Executive Dan Ison presiding. County Attorney Carrie McIntyre, County Treasurer Sheila McGee and County Clerk Tony Harover also present.

Court was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve the minutes of the previous session as presented.

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to approve the following Budget Transfers.

From Acct# 01-5047-105	to Acct# 01-5047-106	\$31,000.00
From Acct# 03-5101-336	to Acct# 03-5101-334	\$25,000.00
From Acct# 09-5140-592	to Acct# 09-5140-723	\$ 7,500.00
From Acct# 01-9200-999	to Acct# 01-5085-334	\$12,000.00
From Acct# 01-9200-999	to Acct# 01-5047-319	\$ 6,500.00

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve the following Cash

Transfers from the General Fund to the EMS Fund \$50,000.00. From the previous court session of the \$180,000.00

requested for the Jail Fund, \$180,000.00 was transferred and of the \$50,000.00 requested for the EMS Fund,

\$50,000.00 was transferred.

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to pay the following bills:

GENERAL FUND

GENERAL FOND	
A&D HVAC LLC	11200.00
Advanced Global Communications Inc	110.00
Advanced Ready Mix Concrete Inc	10059.00
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V)	457.98
Amazon Capital Services – EMA(#A2177)	274.72
American Fidelity Admin Services LLC	1380.00
American Engineers Inc	10.00
Shelby County Attorney/Child Support	1250.00
Shelby County Attorney/Part-Time	4241.66
Carl W Storie Jr	5606.62
Chris Paiva	360.00
City of Shelbyville	1575.00
Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc	134.35
Doug's Tire Center Inc	89.50
Duplicator Sales and Service	92.92
Visa (8539/3116)	664.77
Visa (8554/5095)	82.50
Hills Emergency Lighting Products	600.00
John Deere Financial	239.98
Jason Whisman	125.00
Kentucky Association of Counties	80.00
Kentucky Psychological Associates LLC	1200.00
Kenway Distributors	499.78
Shelbyville Kiwanis Club	500.00
L&W Emergency Equipment	200.00
Logan's	52.45
Lowe's – FC	400.15
Shelby Main Street Corporation	1916.66

Midwest Construction Services IN	253.74
Mory Belle (Nicole Gurley)	50.00
KY State Treasurer (Notary Commissions)	20.00
Shelby Co. Parks & Rec. (monthly contributions) Priscilla Gail Vicente	49374.99
Pitney Bowes Global Financial Services LLC	22500.00 132.79
Samantha Montgomery	66.95
Shelby Veterinary Clinic	423.00
Shuck Fence Company	532.50
Voyager – AS	424.29
Voyager – BI	88.81
Voyager – CC	4.00
Voyager – CH Maint	619.56
Voyager – CJE	101.42
Voyager – Coroner	252.60
Voyager – EMA	327.03
Voyager – LA	233.15
William F Stewart	5062.50
Teretha Beckley – Martinsville/Labor Day	500.00
ROAD FUND	
Cottrell Farm Equipment Inc	919.32
Doug's Tire Center Inc	1218.00
Logan's	713.11
Lyle Abbott – Abbott's Tool LLC	285.60
ADT Commercial	151.77
Shelbyville Asphalt	19512.50
Bumper to Bumper Auto Parts #15 Cummins Sales and Service	246.72 927.02
Irving Materials Inc	1415.00
John Deere Financial	6790.01
O'Brien of Shelbyville Inc	704.56
Reynolds Sealing/Striping Inc	3049.93
Total Truck Parts	207.43
Wright Implement	3840.46
JAIL FUND	
Amazon Capital Services – FC (#A11V)	333.60
Kenway Distributors	2140.44
Logan's	87.93
Lowe's – FC	1050.22
Cummins Sales and Service	1671.25
Advanced Auto Parts	123.76
Axon Enterprise Inc	566.50
Derby Fire Services LLC	1515.00
Dine Company	549.98
WT's Electric City	41.67
Harold Douglas Herndon – Evergreen Spraying	275.00
J&N Electronics Incorporated Jacobi Sales and Service	1351.73
KellWell Food Management Inc	427.95 24585.15
KY Jailers Association	550.00
Mark's Plumbing Parts & Comm. Supply	758.00
Quill Corp	414.54
Sherwin Williams	957.80
The UPS Store 3325	19.42
US Bank Voyager	420.42
West Automotive LLC	1680.56
EMS FUND	
Cummins Sales and Service	364.20
American Heart Association Inc	1347.40
Bound Tree Medical LLC	3129.48
Shelby County Chamber of Commerce	200.00
Emergency Repair Inc	4233.20
Kentucky State Treasurer	7517.05
Lowe's – EMS	57.05
Maverick O2 & Respiratory Equip. LLC	292.46
Mohawk Medical	1612.27
Penn Care Inc	9758.90
Voyager – EMS	8260.15
Capital One – Walmart	333.30
FED. GRANTS Penn Care Inc	240050 00
American Detention Services LLC	240868.00 23560.00
Hoy Construction LLC	61348.95
J&S Customs	31900.00
	31300.00

The Treasurer presented and Fiscal Court acknowledged the Pre-Approved Payroll & Claim expenses issued in August 2024, Payroll with registers (8/8/2024, correction on 8/9/2024 and 8/22/2024).

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to approve the release of ARPA funds for #2024-03-Pool Pump – Shelbyville/Shelby County Park's Dept. (\$104,880.00). Application request received, reviewed, and approved by the Special Funds Committee.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to solicit bids for ARPA application #2024-03-Pool Pump – Shelbyville/Shelby County Park's Dept. (\$104,880.00).

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to approve Judge Executive to execute a contract between the Commonwealth of Kentucky, State Board of Elections and Shelby County Fiscal Court to establish an agreement for Fiscal Year 2025 Help America Vote Act – Physical Security.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to donate \$500.00 for the annual Martinsville Days Celebration.

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to donate \$500.00 for the annual Finchville Fall Festival.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to approve the scrap of miscellaneous building materials from the Detention Center.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Witt and carried it is ordered to approve the scrap of 2005 Ford Explorer VIN# 1FMZU73W35ZA53908 from Animal Control. Item was previously approved for sale on GovDeals with no bids received.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Swindler and carried it is ordered to approve the scrap of 2005

Ford Explorer VIN# 1FMZU73W55ZA53909 from Animal Control. Item was previously approved for sale on GovDeals

with no bids received.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered to re-hire John Clark as full-time Animal Control Officer, with a pay rate of \$18.00/hr. effective 9/6/2024.

On motion by Esq. Hedges second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to reclassify Luis Gonzalez from EMT to AEMT with a salary of \$59,030.06, per current pay scale effective 9/13/2024.

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to reclassify Mario Stone from full-time to part-time Custodian with a pay rate of \$16.54/hr. effective 9/6/2024.

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Waller and carried it is ordered to reclassify John Bast from Road Laborer w/CDL to Operator II with a pay rate of \$21.13/hr. effective 9/13/2024.

On motion by Esq. Witt second by Esq. Lisby and carried it is ordered to reclassify Eliot Lopez from Road Laborer w/CDL to Operator II with a pay rate of \$21.13/hr. effective 9/13/2024.

On motion by Esq. Swindler second by Esq. Eades and carried it is ordered to reclassify David Sharp from Road Laborer w/CDL to Operator II with a pay rate of \$21.13/hr. effective 9/13/2024.

On motion by Esq. Eades second by Esq. Hedges and carried it is ordered the meeting adjourn.

COMMITTEES

Esq. Eades	Special Funds (ARPA/Opioid)	Standing meeting 3 rd Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
	Animal Control	Standing meeting 3 rd Tuesday monthly @ 9:00 a.m. ***September meeting canceled***
Esq. Lisby	Finance	Standing meeting 3 rd Tuesday monthly following Fiscal Court
Esq. Witt	Jail	Standing meeting 2 nd Wednesday monthly @ 9:00 a.m. Court House ***September meeting canceled***
Esq. Riddle	EMS	Standing meeting 2 nd Friday every other month @ 8:00 a.m. ***Starting in September***

Judge/Executive